Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

ACCENTURE PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts or as otherwise disclosed)

(Unaudited)

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND GOODWILL

During the six months ended February 29, 2012, the Company acquired the net assets of a provider of residential and commercial mortgage
processing services. In addition, the Company completed three individually immaterial acquisitions. The total consideration for all acquisitions
was $162,876. In connection with these acquisitions, the Company recorded goodwill of $116,277, which was allocated among the reportable
operating segments. Goodwill also included immaterial adjustments related to recent acquisitions. The Company also recorded $51,000 in
intangible assets, primarily related to customer relationships. The intangible assets are being amortized over three to seven years. The pro forma
effects on the Company�s operations were not material.

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable operating segment were as follows:

August 31,
2011

Additions/
Adjustments

Foreign
Currency
Translation
Adjustments

February
29,
2012

Communications, Media & Technology (1) $ 173,867 $ 73 $ (4,983) $ 168,957
Financial Services 304,720 113,875 (1,514) 417,081
Health & Public Service 286,158 593 (1,304) 285,447
Products 278,929 3,060 (7,138) 274,851
Resources 88,317 868 (3,047) 86,138

Total $ 1,131,991 $ 118,469 $ (17,986) $ 1,232,474

(1) On September 1, 2011, the Company renamed the Communications & High Tech operating group to Communications, Media &
Technology. No amounts have been reclassified in any period in connection with this name change.

6. SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income was as follows:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
February 29, February 28, February 29, February 28,

2012 2011 2012 2011
Comprehensive income attributable to Accenture plc $ 814,282 $ 592,786 $ 1,138,265 $ 1,184,542
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 85,374 73,788 124,265 153,596